CONSENT AND LIABILITY WAIVER AGREEMENT

This Consent and Liability Waiver Agreement ("Agreement") is made between the undersigned candidate ("Candidate") and MeriAunty.com ("Company"), including its owners, employees, representatives, and affiliates (collectively referred to as "Meri Aunty"). By applying for matchmaking services through MeriAunty.com, the Candidate agrees to the terms outlined below:

1. Voluntary Participation

The Candidate acknowledges and agrees that participation in the matchmaking services provided by Meri Aunty is entirely voluntary. The Candidate affirms that all personal information provided is accurate and truthful to the best of their knowledge. The Candidate also understands that Meri Aunty has no obligation to accept any individual into its matchmaking program.

2. No Guarantee of Match or Outcome

The Candidate understands and agrees that Meri Aunty does not guarantee or warrant any specific results, compatibility, success, or satisfaction in any match. The Candidate acknowledges that the process involves subjective judgment and external factors beyond Meri Aunty's control. The Candidate also acknowledges that Meri Aunty does not verify the authenticity, background, or character of any potential match and that the Candidate is responsible for conducting their own due diligence before entering into any relationship.

3. Assumption of Risk

The Candidate understands that participating in matchmaking involves inherent risks, including but not limited to emotional distress, misrepresentation by other candidates, or potential personal safety risks. The Candidate assumes full responsibility for any interactions, communications, or meetings with potential matches. Meri Aunty is not liable for any misconduct, fraudulent activities, or deceit by any participating candidates or third parties.

4. Release of Liability

The Candidate hereby releases, waives, and discharges Meri Aunty from any and all liability, claims, demands, or causes of action arising out of or related to the Candidate's participation in the matchmaking services. This includes, but is not limited to, claims for defamation, personal injury, financial loss, emotional distress, fraud, misrepresentation, or any other damages arising from interactions facilitated through the platform.

Meri Aunty & Team

5. No Legal Action Against Meri Aunty

The Candidate irrevocably waives any right to sue, file claims, or seek any legal recourse against Meri Aunty, its owners, employees, agents, or affiliates for any direct, indirect, incidental, or consequential damages arising from the services provided. This waiver applies even in cases of alleged negligence by Meri Aunty or any associated parties.

6. Mandatory Arbitration Clause

Any disputes, claims, or controversies arising out of or relating to this Agreement, the Candidate's participation in the matchmaking services, or any relationship formed as a result of Meri Aunty's services shall be resolved exclusively through **binding arbitration** in accordance with the laws of the **State of Colorado**. Arbitration shall be conducted by a single neutral arbitrator mutually agreed upon by both parties or appointed by a recognized arbitration institution. The arbitration shall take place in **[Colorado Springs, Colorado]**, and the decision of the arbitrator shall be final and binding. The Candidate expressly waives any right to bring disputes before a court of law, including the right to participate in a class-action lawsuit against Meri Aunty.

7. Indemnification

The Candidate agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless Meri Aunty from any losses, liabilities, costs, or expenses (including legal fees) that may arise due to the Candidate's actions, claims by third parties, or breach of this Agreement. The Candidate further agrees to indemnify Meri Aunty against any claims arising from their interactions with other candidates or any agreements or relationships formed as a result of the matchmaking services.

8. Confidentiality & Privacy

Meri Aunty respects the privacy of all candidates. While reasonable measures are taken to protect personal data, the Candidate acknowledges that Meri Aunty is not responsible for any unauthorized disclosure due to hacking, technical failures, or third-party breaches. The Candidate consents to Meri Aunty using their profile information for matchmaking purposes while ensuring that any sensitive details remain confidential.

Meri Aunty does not sell or distribute personal information to third parties; however, the Candidate understands that sharing of information may be required for the purpose of matchmaking and communication with potential matches. The Candidate accepts the risk that their information may be shared, with or without their prior consent, as part of the matchmaking process.

Meri Aunty & Team

9. No Employment or Business Relationship

The Candidate acknowledges that their participation in the matchmaking services does not establish any employment, partnership, joint venture, or business relationship between them and Meri Aunty. Meri Aunty operates strictly as a facilitator of introductions and does not act as an agent, representative, or negotiator on behalf of any Candidate.

10. Automatic Acceptance of Terms

By submitting their profile through the official MeriAunty.com Candidate Profile Form, the Candidate acknowledges and agrees that they are automatically and irrevocably bound by this Consent and Liability Waiver Agreement. Submission of profile (elaborate details as per the form) through the designated Google Form (link above) shall be deemed as direct and unconditional acceptance of all terms outlined herein.

11. Severability

If any provision of this Agreement is deemed invalid or unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall continue in full force and effect. Any modification or waiver of any provision must be in writing and signed by both parties.

12. Acknowledgment & Acceptance

By submitting their profile through the designated form, the Candidate acknowledges that they have read, understood, and voluntarily agreed to this Agreement. The Candidate affirms that they are at least 18 years of age and legally competent to enter into this Agreement.

Candidate's Name:	
Signature (Digital or Physical):	
Date:	
MeriAuntv.com reserves the right to upg	late or modify this Agreement at any time. Continued

use of our services constitutes acceptance of any revised terms.